$\bigstar$	Roll Call Number
	20-2143

		ŀ	١	Ľ	g	F	E	)	ľ	1	(	J	1	a	L		1	į	e	1	ŋ	n	l	•	Ì	1	u	()	ŋ	n	ı	b	) (	e	Į	ľ
						,																			1	1	•		_		•	- Contraction	•			
	_	_															_								•			-	,			-				

Page 1

Date December 21, 2020

## HOLD HEARING FOR APPROVAL OF DOCUMENTS TO CORRECT THE VACATION OF A PORTION OF DES MOINES STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY LOCATED SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING 519 DES MOINES STREET

WHEREAS, March 22, 2010, by Roll Call No. 10-452, the City Council of the City of Des Moines voted to pass Ordinance No. 14,925 vacating approximately 357.5 square feet of Des Moines Street right-of-way located north of and adjoining 519 Des Moines Street to allow for a sidewalk café lease,; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to passing Ordinance No. 14,925 an error was discovered in the legal description of the vacated right-of-way leading to the need to repeal said ordinance and pass a new ordinance to vacate the properly described right-of-way.

WHEREAS, due notice of said proposal to repeal Ordinance No. 14,925 and to correct the vacation of the street right-of-way was given as provided by law, setting forth the time and place for hearing on said proposal, including how to participate electronically and telephonically; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with City Council direction, those interested in the proposed vacation, both for and against, have been given an opportunity to be heard with respect thereto and have presented their views to the City Council.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, as follows:

- 1. Upon due consideration of the facts and statements of interested persons, any and all objections to the proposed repeal of Ordinance No. 14,925 and the vacation of the street right-of-way as described herein, are hereby overruled and the hearing is closed.
- 2. The City Engineer and City Traffic Engineer have determined that there is no public need or benefit for the street right-of-way proposed to be vacated, and the public would not be inconvenienced by reason of the vacation of a portion of Des Moines Street right-of-way located north of and adjoining

	all Numb ン・みりも3				Agenda Item Number
<i>0</i>	J. 017-	<b>J</b>			Page
ate	December 2	1,2020			
519 exist	Des Moines ting utilities	Street, le until such	gally do	escribed nat they a	as follows, subject to the reservation of easements for an are abandoned, and said vacation is hereby approved:
	MOINES OF THE I NOW IN	STREET I EAST 65.0 CLUDED	RIGHT ( FEET ( IN AN	OF WAY OF BLOC ID FORN	REA BELOW GRADE-, THE SOUTH 6.5 FEET OF DE LYING NORTH OF AND ADJOINING THE WEST 55.0 FEE' K 17, EAST FORT DES MOINES, AN OFFICIAL PLAT, AL MING A PART OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, POLI NG APPROXIMATELY 357.5 SQUARE FEET.
		-			
		Moved b	., (	` ->++	to adopt.
		Moved	У	<u> </u>	to adopt.
APPRO	VED AS TO	FORM:			
Lisa A.	Wieland, As	sistant Ci	ty Atto	rney	
m					
COUNCIL	ACTION YEA	AS NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE
COWNIE	lu lu	-			<del></del>
BOESEN	L			·	I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City here certify that at a meeting of the City Council of sa
GATTO		_			City of Des Moines, held on the above date, amo
	1 .	opening of the last	i	1	other proceedings the above was adopted.
GRAY					other proceedings the above was adopted.
GRAY MANDEL					<u>-</u>
	BAUM &				IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and affixed my seal the day and year fi

City Clerk